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RUSSIA 709

6 A11 25k grn & gray vi-1919 Unwmk. Perf. 14 OFFICES IN CHINA
olet 8.50 12.00N1 A19 5p green 12.50 12.50 100 Kopecks = 1 Ruble7 A8 50k brn vio & grn 5.00 6.25N2 A19 10p rose 12.50 12.50 100 Cents = 1 Dollar (1917)N3 A19 20p buff 12.50 12.50 Perf.  13 1/2

N4 A19 40p red violet 12.50 12.50 8 A9 1r pale brn, dk cN5 A19 50p orange brn 100.00 100.00 brn & org 10.50 14.00N6 A19 1m dl rose & blk 105.00 105.00 9 A13 10r scar, yel &N7 A19 5m violet & blk 325.00 325.00 Russian Stampsgray 30.00 52.50N8 A19 10m brown & blk 575.00 575.00 Overprinted in Blue orNos. N1-N8 (8) 1,155. 1,155. On Stamps of 1917 Red
“Aunus” is the Finnish name for Olonets, a Imperf

town of Russia. 10 A14 3k red 1.40 3.50 On Stamps of 1909-12Counterfeits overprints exist. 11 A12 3.50r mar & lt grn 17.50 27.50 1917 Perf. 11 1/2, 13 1/2, 14, 14 1/2x1512 A13 5r dk blue, grn On Issues of 1889-92 50 A14(a) 1c on 1k dl org& pale bl 14.00 25.00Issued under German Occupation yel .60 5.5013 A12 7r dk green & Horizontally Laid Paper
51 A14(a) 2c on 2k dull grn .60 5.50pink 77.50 125.00 1899-1904 Wmk. 168 Perf. 14 1/2x15 52 A14(a) 3c on 3k car .60 5.50No. 2 Surcharged a. Inverted surcharge 65.001 A10 1k orange (Bl) .75 1.00
b. Double surcharge 150.002 A10 2k yel green (R) .75 1.00Perf.  14, 14 1/2x15Germany Nos. 506 to 53 A15(a) 4c on 4k car 1.25 4.253 A10 3k carmine (Bl) .75 1.0014 A14 10k on 5k claret 1.75 3.75 54 A14(a) 5c on 5k claret 1.25 15.00523 Overprinted in 4 A10 5k red violet (Bl) .75 1.00Nos. 1-14 (14) 181.65 295.50 55 A15(b) 10c on 10k dk bl 1.25 15.00Black 5 A10 7k dk blue (R) 1.50 2.50
a. Inverted surcharge 85.00 85.00a. Inverted overprint 500.00Nos. 1-14 exist with inverted overprint or b. Double surcharge 115.006 A8 10k dk blue (R) 1.50 2.50surcharge.  The 1, 3 1/2, 5, 7 and 10 rubles with 56 A11(b) 14c on 14k dk bl7 A8 50k vio & grn (Bl)red overprint are trial printings (value $40 & car 1.25 10.00(’04) 4.50 5.00each).  The 20k on 14k, perforated, and the 1, a. Imperf. 6.00

2, 5, 15, 70k and 1r imperforate were over- b. Inverted surcharge 100.001941-43 Unwmk. Typo. Perf. 14 Perf.  13 1/2
printed but never placed in use.  Value:  $80, 57 A11(a) 15c on 15k brn lilN9 A115 1pf gray black .20 .20 8 A9 1r lt brn, brn & org$30, $40, $40, $40, $40 and $60. & dp bl 1.25 15.00N10 A115 3pf light brown .20 .20 (Bl) (’04) 50.00 50.00These stamps were in use from Aug. 1 to 58 A8(b) 20c on 20k bl &N11 A115 4pf slate .20 .20 Nos. 1-8 (8) 60.50 64.00Oct. 15, 1919. car 1.25 15.00N12 A115 5pf dp yellow green .20 .20

Counterfeits of Nos. 1-14 abound. 59 A11(a) 25c on 25k grn &N13 A115 6pf purple .20 .20
On Issues of 1902-05 violet 1.25 15.00N14 A115 8pf red .20 .20

60 A11(a) 35c on 35k brnN15 A115 10pf dk brown (’43) .20 1.75 Vertically Laid Paper
vio & green 1.50 15.00N16 A115 12pf carmine (’43) .20 1.75

a. Inverted surcharge 27.50Perf. 14 1/2 to 15 and Compound
Engr. ARMY OF THE NORTH 61 A8(a) 50c on 50k brn1904-08 vio & green 1.25 15.00N17 A115 10pf dark brown .25 .40 Overprinted in Black, Red or Blue 62 A11(a) 70c on 70k brn &N18 A115 12pf brt carmine .25 .40

red orange 1.25 15.009 A8 4k rose red (Bl) 2.00 2.50N19 A115 15pf brown lake .25 .20
63 A9(c) $1 on 1r pale10 A10 7k dk blue (R) 10.00 12.50N20 A115 16pf peacock grn .25 .20

brn, brn &11 A8 10k dk blue (R) 1,200. 1,200.N21 A115 20pf blue .25 .20
a. Groundwork inverted 3,250. org 1.25 15.00N22 A115 24pf orange brown .25 .20

12 A11 14k bl & rose (R) 5.00 3.50 Nos. 50-63 (14) 15.80 165.75N23 A115 25pf brt ultra .25 .20
13 A11 15k brn vio & blueN24 A115 30pf olive green .25 .20

(Bl) (’08) 5.00 4.50N25 A115 40pf brt red violet .25 .20 On Stamps of 1902-05
14 A8 20k blue & car (Bl) 1.50 2.50N26 A115 50pf myrtle green .25 .20 Vertically Laid Paper15 A11 25k dull grn & lilN27 A115 60pf dk red brown .25 .20

(R) (’08) 10.00 6.50A1 A2 A3 Perf. 11 1/2, 13, 13 1/2, 13 1/2x11 1/2N28 A115 80pf indigo .25 .20
16 A11 35k dk vio & grnNos. N9-N28 (20) 4.60 7.50 Wmk. Wavy Lines (168)(R) 2.50 3.25

Issued for use in Estonia, Latvia and 64 A12 $3.50 on 3.50r blk &17 A8 50k vio & grn (Bl) 75.00 55.00
Lithuania. gray 9.00 32.5018 A11 70k brn & org (Bl) 20.00 12.50

65 A13 $5 on 5r dk bl, grn &Perf.  13 1/2 pale blue 9.00 32.50
19 A9 1r lt brn, brn & 66 A12 $7 on 7r blk & yel 8.50 32.50

org (Bl) 15.00 11.50
20 A12 3.50r blk & gray (R) 10.00 13.00 On Stamps of 1915 
21 A13 5r dk bl, grn &A5A4Same Overprinted in Unwmk. Perf. 13 1/2pale bl (R)

(’07) 8.00 10.00Black Wove Paper1919, Sept. Typo. Imperf. a. Inverted overprint 375.00
68 A13 $5 on 5r ind, grn &22 A12 7r blk & yel (Bl) 12.50 10.001 A1 5k brown violet .40 .70

lt blue 13.00 42.5023 A13 10r scar, yel &2 A2 10k blue .40 .70
a. Inverted surcharge 250.00gray (Bl) (’07) 40.00 50.003 A3 15k yellow .40 .70 70 A13 $10 on 10r car lake,Nos. 9-10,12-23 (14) 216.50 197.254 A4 20k rose .40 .70 yel & gray 12.50 100.00Typo. 5 A5 50k green .40 .70 Nos. 64-70 (5) 52.00 240.00Nos. 1-5 (5) 2.00 3.50N29 A115 1pf gray black .25 .20 On Issues of 1909-12

The surcharge on Nos. 64-70 is in largerN30 A115 3pf lt brown .25 .20 The letters OKCA are the initials of Russian Wove Paper type than on the $1.N31 A115 4pf slate .25 .20 words meaning “Special Corps, Army of theN32 A115 5pf dp yel green .25 .20 Lozenges of Varnish on FaceNorth.”  The stamps were in use from aboutN33 A115 6pf purple .25 .20 the end of September to the end of December, 1910-16 Unwmk. Perf. 14x14 1/2 Russian Stamps of 1909-18N34 A115 8pf red .25 .20 1919. 24 A14 1k orange yel (Bl) .40 .50 Surcharged in Black or RedN35 A115 10pf dk brown (’43) .25 1.60 Used values are for c-t-o stamps. 25 A14 1k org yel (Bl Bk) 4.50 5.00N36 A115 12pf carmine (’43) .25 1.60
26 A14 2k green (Bk) .40 .50

Engr. 27 A14 2k green (Bl) 5.50 6.25(General Miller) a. Double ovpt. (Bk and Bl)N37 A115 10pf dk brown .60 .55
28 A14 3k rose red (Bl) .30 .50N38 A115 12pf brt carmine .60 .55
29 A14 3k rose red (Bk) 10.00 10.00N39 A115 15pf brown lake .25 .20
30 A15 4k carmine (Bl) .40 .35N40 A115 16pf peacock green .25 .20
31 A15 4k carmine (Bk) 7.00 7.25N41 A115 20pf blue .25 .20
32 A14 7k lt blue (Bk) .40 .50N42 A115 24pf orange brown .25 .20
33 A15 10k blue (Bk) .40 .35N43 A115 25pf bright ultra .25 .20
34 A11 14k blue & rose (Bk) .65 .65N44 A115 30pf olive green .25 .20
35 A11 14k blue & rose (Bl)N45 A115 40pf brt red violet .25 .20
36 A11 15k dl vio & bl (Bk) .45 1.00 On Stamps of 1909-12N46 A115 50pf myrtle green .25 .20
37 A8 20k blue & car (Bk) .40 .65N47 A115 60pf dk red brown .25 .20 1920 Perf. 14, 14 1/2x1538 A11 25k green & vio (Bl) 3.00 5.00N48 A115 80pf indigo .25 .20 A set of seven stamps of this design 72 A14 1c on 1k dull org39 A11 25k grn & vio (Bk) .60 1.60Nos. N29-N48 (20) 5.70 7.50

yellow 75.00 37.50was prepared in 1919, but not issued. 40 A11 35k vio & grn (Bk) .50 .35
73 A14 2c on 2k dull grn42 A8 50k vio & grn (Bl) .25 .35Value, set $35. Counterfeits exist.

(R) 16.00 15.0043 A8 50k brn vio & grn
74 A14 3c on 3k car 16.00 15.00(Bk) 15.00 16.00
75 A15 4c on 4k car 16.00 15.00ARMY OF THE NORTHWEST 44 A11 70k lt brn & org (Bl) .25 .50

a. Inverted surcharge 130.00
Perf.  13 1/2 76 A14 5c on 5k claret 16.00 15.00

77 A15 10c on 10k dk blRUSSIAN OFFICES ABROAD 45 A9 1r pale brn, brn &(Gen. Nicolai N. Yudenich) (R) 100.00 57.50org (Bl) 1.00 1.75
78 A14 10c on 10k on 7k47 A13 5r dk bl, grn & pale

For various reasons the Russian blue (R) 95.00 57.50bl (R) 25.00 15.00
Empire maintained Post Offices to han- Nos. 24-34,36-47 (21) 76.40 74.05 On Stamps of 1917-18

Russian Stamps of 1909- dle its correspondence in several for- The existence of #35 is questioned. Imperf18 Overprinted in Black eign countries. These were similar to
79 A14 1c on 1k orange 22.50 15.00or Red the Post Offices in foreign countries

a. Inverted surcharge 45.00 75.00Russian Stamps of 1902-12maintained by other world powers. 80 A14 5c on 5k claret 30.00 30.00Surcharged: a. Inverted surcharge 140.00
b. Double surcharge 200.00
c. Surcharged “Cent” only 95.00

On Stamps of 1909-12 Nos. 72-80 (9) 386.50 257.50
Perf. 14 to 15 and Compound

1919, Aug. 1
1 A14 2k green 2.50 4.25
2 A14 5k claret 2.50 4.25
3 A15 10k dk blue (R) 2.75 5.00
4 A11 15k red brn & bl 2.75 5.00
5 A8 20k blue & car 5.00 7.50 ba


